
IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC88813

ROBERT H. SIHNHOLD

Appellant

vs.

MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Respondent

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Cause No. 06AC-CC00220

REPLY OF APPELLANT
ROBERT SIHNHOLD

ROGER G. BROWN & ASSOCIATES
Roger G. Brown, #29055
jclaw@rogerbrownlaw.com
216 E. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Phone: 573-634-8501
Fax: 573-634-7679

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. MOSERS’ assertion that the Circuit Court held that the 1999 amendment to RSMo 287.815 did not apply to plaintiff is incorrect... 1

II. The change in the pension eligibility age from 65 to 62 effectuated by RSMo 287.815 does not result in the grant of “extra compensation” to Judge Sihnhold within the meaning of Article III, Section 39(3) of the Missouri Constitution..... 2

A. *Cleaveland and Police Retirement System* involved fundamentally different circumstances than does this case..... 4

B. Because the source of the benefits authorized by RSMo 287.815 is a trust fund rather than general revenue, such benefits do not constitute “extra compensation” within the meaning of Article III, Section 39(3) of the Missouri Constitution. 6

III. Whether the receipt by Judge Sihnhold of his monthly pension at age 62 rather than age 65 would constitute “extra” compensation can not be determined on this record 10

CONCLUSION 12

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULES 84.06(c)
AND 84.06(g) 13**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

APPENDIX 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

McClead v. Pima County, 174 Ariz. 348 (App. 1992)	6, 7
Police Retirement System v. Kansas City, 529 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. banc 1975)	3, 5
Pulitzer Pub. Co. v. Missouri State Employees' Retirement System, 927 S.W.2d 477 (W.D. Mo. 1996)	3, 7, 8, 9
State ex rel. Cleaveland v. Bond, 518 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1975)	3, 4

STATUTES

RSMo 104.374	2
RSMo 287.815	1, 2, 4, 6, 9
RSMo 287.845	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article III, Section 39(3)	2, 6, 10
